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Commercial

VR 3-23
8/14/23

$1,190.00
208598
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Please indicate the type of administrative variance requested: 

 Lot Size   Requirement Reduction to  ______________  

 Road Frontage Requirement Reduction to  ______________  

 Setback--front, rear, side Requirement Reduction to  ______________  

 Other  _______________ Requirement  ____________ Reduction to  ______________  

1. Describe, in detail, the nature of the request.

  ______________________________________________________________________  

2. Is the variance request for this property due to unique circumstances (i.e. shape or topography of
the site)?  If yes, please describe nature of circumstance.

3. What exceptional or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property which do not apply
generally to other property in the same zone or vicinity.

4. What property right would be preserved substantially the same as owners of the other property in
the same zone or vicinity, by granting the variance.

  ______________________________________________________________________  

x

See attached Narrative

See Attached Narrative

See Attached Narrative

See Attached Narrative
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Planning Department 
231 NE Fifth Street ○ McMinnville, OR  97128 

(503) 434-7311 Office ○ (503) 474-4955 Fax
www.mcminnvilleoregon.gov 

Overview 

An administrative variance is the process under which the Planning Director may grant certain 
adjustments to specific requirements in the Zoning Ordinance when the adjustment is within the 
limitations and conditions stated in Section 17.74.090 (Administrative Variance-Review Criteria) of the 
McMinnville Zoning Ordinance and listed below.  These provisions are to be used sparingly.  A 
request for a variance beyond these limitations is processed as a full variance application, which is 
subject to Planning Commission review at a public hearing. 

Limits for adjustment are as follows: 

A. Lot area:  Maximum possible adjustment of one percent of the minimum lot area but not more
than 90 square feet.

B. Setbacks:  Maximum adjustment of 10 percent of the required setback.

Variances are not allowed for standards pertaining to the number of dwelling units permitted, 
parking requirements, height of building, vision clearance area, density, or use of property. 

Submittal Requirements 

The following materials must be provided at the time of submittal, or the application will not be 
accepted for processing. 

 A completed Administrative Variance application form. 

 A site plan (drawn to scale, with a north arrow, legible, and of a reproducible size), indicating 
existing and proposed buildings, dimensions, adjacent street(s), distances from property lines, 
and any other information that would help substantiate or clarify your request. 

 Payment of applicable review fee. 

Review Process 

Upon receipt of a complete application, the Planning Director will send notice of the request to owners 
of property within 100 feet of the site for which the application is made for their review and comment. 
Following the allowed 14 (fourteen) day comment period, the Planning Director will advise the 
applicant of his decision by mail.  The decision of the Planning Director to grant or deny the requested 
variance may be appealed to the Planning Commission under the provisions contained in Section 
17.72.170 (Appeal from Ruling of Planning Director) of the Zoning Ordinance. 

For further information regarding an Administrative Variance request and the process for review, 
please see Chapters 17.72 (Applications and Review Process) and 17.74 (Review Criteria) of the 
Zoning Ordinance, or contact the McMinnville Planning Department.    

Administrative Variance 
Information & Submittal 
Requirements 

x

x

x

http://www.mcminnvilleoregon.gov/
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NORTON LANDING 

APARMENTS 

SE Norton Lane at SE Stratus Avenue 
 

Administrative Variance 

Application Narrative 

August 14, 2023 

 

Project Description: 

The proposed project consists of the development of 138 apartment dwelling units located in 
seven three-story buildings on a 4.93 acre vacant site.  The proposed development includes 
related site improvements and 3/4 public street improvements of SE Norton Lane along the 
subject site frontage. 

The subject site has limited access to SE Norton Lane and has no other public frontage or 
access.   The subject site has access to public utilities.  There is an existing shallow 8” public 
sanitary sewer located in SE Norton Lane.  There is an existing public water line located in SE 
Norton Lane.  There is an existing 15-foot private storm drainage easement along the westerly 
property line.   There is also a 10-foot public utility easement along the SE Norton Lane frontage. 

The subject site lies within the Three Mile Lane Planned Development Overlay and the Three Mile 
Lane Area Plan.  The subject site is subject to Planned Development Amendment Approval, 
Three Mile Lane Deign Review, and the conditions of Approval of the prior Ordinances affecting 
the subject Site, Including Ordinance 4709 and Ordinance 5072. 

 
ASSESSOR MAP/TAX LOT 
Section 27, T.4S, R4W, WM, Tax Lot 701 
 
ZONING: 
C-3 PD: General Commercial, Planned Development (Three Mile Lane PD Overlay) 
 Ordinance 4709 
 Ordinance 5072 (PDA 6-18) 
 
Adjacent Property Zoning: 
NORTH: C-3 PD: General Commercial 
EAST: M-L: Limited Light Industrial 
SOUTH: Outside Urban Growth Boundary, Yamhill County 
WEST: R-4 Medium, High Density Residential 
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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION APPROVALS REQUESTED: 
The following land-use applications are being submitted for approval: 
 
Planned Development Amendment to Ordinance 4709 and Ordinance 5072 
Three Mile Lane Design Review 
Landscape Plan Review 
Administrative Variances 
 
EXISTING CONDITIONS 
The Subject Site is currently undeveloped and used for farming. The site is generally flat, with 
a minor slope to the southwest. There are no significant or distinguishing natural features 
associated with this property. 
 
Access to the property is from Highway 18 via the intersection with Norton Lane. There is a 
signalized intersection of Norton Lane (SE & NE) with Highway 18. Immediately south of the 
highway, there is a three-way stop intersection of SE Norton Lane and SE Stratus Avenue. 
Stratus Avenue loops around the Medical Center and intersects back with SE Norton Lane 
across from the subject site. 
 
ACCESS and UTILITIES 
The property fronts on west side of SE Norton Lane, just south of the Altimus Plaza medical 
offices. The existing right-of-way for SE Norton Lane is 60 feet down to and through the Stratus 
Avenue Loop intersection, south of the Medical Center. The existing improvements extend 
through this intersection. The street is currently improved with curb and gutter and 28-foot paved 
section. 
 
SE Norton Lane is improved to City standard south to the intersection with the Stratus Avenue 
loop. The street improvements extend approximately 180 feet along the frontage of the Subject 
Site. There is an additional 280 feet of site frontage that is currently not improved. 
 
There are existing urban services and utilities within SE Norton Lane. These facilities are all 
available and were adequately sized to serve development of the subject site, consistent 
with the allowed commercial uses identified within Ordinance 4709. 
 
SURROUNDING USES 
North - The property immediately north of the subject property is the Altimus Plaza 
Medical Offices.  Further to the north at the Stratus Avenue intersection are the Comfort 
Inn & Suites and the Diner restaurant.  The land west of the motel is vacant land, however there is 
a current application for development of multifamily residential. 
 
East - The property immediately east of the subject property is developed with medical 
offices, specifically Willamette Valley Medical Center, including a Heliport. To the south 
of the medical center is vacant farm land, outside of the city limits and UGB. 
The Evergreen Aviation Museum, north of Hwy 18, and Municipal Airport, south of Hwy 
18, are located just over a mile to the east. 
 
South - The property immediately south of the subject property is vacant farm land, 
outside of the city limits and UGB. 
 
West - The property immediately west of the subject property is the Evergreen Estates 
Mobile Home Park, which is zoned R-4. 
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McMinnville Zoning Code, Title 17: Compliance to Applicable Chapters 
 
The following narrative addresses the Review Criteria for the requested variances.  Additional 
detailed proposed development and project information is included in the other related 
application for this proposed development. 
 
 
CHAPTER 17.74 REVIEW CRITERIA 
 
17.74.090 Administrative Variance-Review Criteria. 
The Planning Director may grant limited adjustments to the terms of this title as follows: 

A.    Lot area: Maximum possible adjustment of one percent of the minimum lot area, but 
not more than 90 (ninety) square feet; 

B.   Setbacks: Maximum adjustment of 10 (ten) percent of the required setback. 
C.   These provisions shall be used sparingly and shall not be exceeded except by regular 

referral to the Planning Commission. 
D.   Special conditions may be attached to adjustments if such conditions relate directly to 

the adjustments. 
 

Applicant Response: 
The applicant is seeking approval of the following adjustments: 
 

1. 17.11.090, D (4), d (7): Landscape Islands shall be separated no more than 
60 feet from another.   

 
Proposed: 
The Site Plan proposes a maximum distance of 63 feet between parking 
area landscape islands.  This is an increase of 3 feet which is less than 10% of 
the required dimension.  Standard parking stalls are 9 feet wide and the 60 
foot limitation does not coincide with standard parking stall dimensions 
affecting an efficient parking layout and the best use of the site area to 
achieve the densities identified by the zoning codes.  The requested 
increase of 5% has no adverse impacts upon the site or the amount of 
landscaping proposed on the Landscape Plan. 

 
2. 17.11.090, D (4) f (3): Off-street parking spaces shall not be located within 10 

feet of any other property line, except alley property lines. Driveways and 
drive aisles are permitted within 10 feet of other property lines. 

 
Proposed: 
The parking areas on the proposed Site Plan are located at a distance of 6-
feet from the North and South (side) property lines and 7 feet from the West 
(rear)property line.  This is less than the10 feet required from the adjacent 
side and rear property lines.  This is compatible with existing adjacent 
development that also has parking located 6 feet from the adjacent 
property lines.   
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3. 17.61.030, B: solid waste enclosures shall not be located within 20 feet of 
exterior yard. 

 
Proposed: 
The Site Plan proposes a setback of 6-feet to the adjacent side yards for the 
Trash Enclosures.  The proposed Site Plan includes a 6-foot sight obscuring 
fence along the side and rear yards.  This is in addition to proposed 
landscape buffering and screening as illustrated on the proposed 
Landscape Plan.  The existing adjacent medical office building complex 
has it’s trash enclosure located 6-feet from the property line.  The proposed 
trash enclosure setback is consistent with the existing developed adjacent 
medical complex. 
 
The proposed landscape buffering and screening shown on the Landscape 
Plan, and the proposed 6-foot sight obscuring fence mitigate any potential 
negative effects of the proposed setback for the trash enclosures. 

 
Subjects not allowable for adjustment are: number of dwelling units permitted, parking 
requirements, height of building, vision clearance area, density or use of property. 
 
17.74.110 Conditions for Granting Variance. 
A variance may be granted only in the event that the following circumstances substantially exist: 
 

A. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property which do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result from lot size or 
shape legally existing prior to the date of the ordinance codified in this title, 
topography, or other circumstance over which the applicant has no control; 

 
Applicant Response: 
The requested adjustment to the landscape island spacing in parking areas is affected 
by the recently adopted Chapter 17.11 Residential Design Standards.  Previoously 
development in the vicinity of the subject site was not developed under these 
requirements. As noted above, the 60-foot spacing identified in the newly adopted 
standard does not take into account the standard or compact parking stall spacing.  
The net result is inefficient utilization of the available site area for parking thus affecting 
the overall net achievable density.   
 
The requested adjustment for solid waste enclosure setback does not take into account 
the additional screening and buffering required by the Residential Design Standards 
and also limits the usable land area for development also effecting overall net density.  
The subject site also has limited street frontage access making alternate site and 
parking configuration difficult to achieve.  The requirements of the local waste collector, 
Recology Western Oregon, further limits placement of solid waste collection facilities. 
 
The requested adjustment for proposed parking areas to be located less than 10 feet 
from the adjacent property lines is compatible with the existing adjacent developments 
as they have parking located at 6 feet from the adjacent property lines.  As the subject 
site has a designated C-3 General Commercial zoning designation, the parking setback 
is not required.  As a multiple family apartment use, the Residential Design Standards of 
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17.11 are required.  Previous adjacent built developments have not been required to 
meet this standard.  The proposed variance is fully compatible with the adjacent 
developments. 

 
B. The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the applicant 

substantially the same as owners of other property in the same zone or vicinity posess. 
 

Applicant Response: 
As noted above, strict compliance with the Parking Island spacing standard and the 
Solid Waste Enclosure Setback Standard limits the development opportunity of the 
subject site.  The site configuration and access affects the overall parking layout and 
ability for full compliance without adversely impacting the overall net buildable area 
and density of the site.  
 
Struct compliance of the parking setback under the Residential Design Standards of 
17.11 will further reduce the net buildable area of the site.  The proposed variance, 
along with the proposed landscape screening and buffering, and the site obscuring 
fence, mitigate any potential negative impacts of the proposed variance.  

 
C. The variance would not be materially detrimental to the purposes of this title, or to 

property in the zone or vicinity in which the property is located, or otherwise conflict with 
the objectives of any city plan or policy; 

 
Applicant Response: 
The proposed variances will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the surrounding 
neighborhood and community.  As noted, the existing trash enclosure of the Medical 
Office Complex north of the subject site has its trash enclosure located within 6-feet of 
the property line.  The proposed variance is in keeping with the existing built conditions 
on the adjacent site. 
 
The proposed landscape island spacing adjustment is fully compensated for by the 
overall landscape plan and design.  There is a substantial number of planting areas well 
above the minimum required provide an overall greater level of landscaping on the 
subject site. 
 
The proposed parking setbacks with the enhanced screening, buffering and sight 
obscuring fence off-set any potential negative impacts of the reduced setback.  The 
proposed variance reduces the setback by 4 feet on the side property lines and 3 feet 
on the rear property line. This is a negligible amount. 

 
D. The variance requested is the minimum variance which would alleviate the hardship. 

 
Applicant Response: 
The proposed landscape island spacing is increased to the next standard or compact 
space.  This is the least amount of increase while maintaining an efficient parking layout 
to maximum the use of the site and achievable overall net density. 
 
The proposed trash enclosure variance also maintains screening and buffering to the 
adjacent properties while compliance with Recology Western Oregon access 
requirements.  An increase in the proposed setback would result in the loss of parking 
spaces and thus affecting the number of living units that can be developed on the site.  
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The proposed alternate provides a balanced approach and maintains necessary 
landscape screening and buffering.   
 
The proposed parking setback variance of 4 feet and 3 feet, preserves 6 feet and 7 feet 
of landscape area for planting enhanced screening and buffering.  While this reduction 
appears minimal, the cumulative impact on the overall site provides room for additional 
parking and an increase in the available buildable area and thus the overall net 
achievable density of the site. 
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SHRUBS

Pennisetum orientale - Fountaingrass
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 3' H X  3' W

222
x GAL

Zelkova serrata 'Green Vase' - Green Vase Zelkova
B&B, WELL BRANCHED, LIMBED TO 6'
MATURE SIZE: 50' H X 40' W

14
2" CAL.

Pyrus calleryana 'Aristocrat' - Callery Pear 
B&B, WELL BRANCHED, LIMBED TO 6'
MATURE SIZE: 35' H X 25' W

16
2" CAL.

Acer griseum - Paperbark Maple 
B&B, WELL BRANCHED, LIMBED TO 6'
MATURE SIZE: 25' H X 20' W

4
2" CAL.

Acer rubrum 'Bowhall' - Bowhall Maple
B&B, WELL BRANCHED, LIMBED TO 6'
MATURE SIZE: 25' H X 15' W

16
2" CAL.

Carpinus betulus  - European Hornbeam
B&B, WELL BRANCHED, LIMBED TO 6'
MATURE SIZE: 50' H X 35' W

19
X" CAL.

Abelia x grandiflora 'Kaleidoscope' - Kaleidoscope Abelia
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 2.5' H X  3.5' W

102
x GAL

Helictotrichon sempervirens - Blue Oatgrass
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 2.5' H X  2.5' W

220
x GAL

Gardenia jasminoides 'Frostproof' - Frostproof Gardenia
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 4' H X  3' W

67
x GAL

Hydrangea macrophylla 'Mini Penny' - Mini Penny Hydrangea
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 2.5' H X  3.5' W

56
x GAL

Deutzia gracilis 'Nikko' - Dwarf Nikko Deutzia
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 2' H X  3' W

66
5 GAL

Berberis thunbergii 'Monomb'-Cherry Bomb Japanese Barberry
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 3' H X  4' W

74
5 GAL

Escallonia hybrid 'Compakta' - Compact Escallonia
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 2.5' H X  4' W

123
5 GAL

Spiraea x bumalda 'Goldflame' - Goldflame Spirea
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 3.5' H X  3.5' W

104
5 GAL

Thuja occidentalis 'Golden Globe' - Golden Globe Arborvitae
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 4' H X  4' W

85
5 GAL

Ginkgo biloba 'Autumn Gold' - Autumn Gold Ginkgo
B&B, WELL BRANCHED, LIMBED TO 6'
MATURE SIZE: 50' H X 35' W

13
X" CAL.

Choisya ternata 'Sundance' - Sundance Orange Blossom
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 6' H X  5' W

68
5 GAL

Abelia gradiflora - Glossy Ablelia
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 6' H X  5' W

61
5 GAL

Viburnum tinus 'Spring Bouquet' - Laurustinus
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 6' H X  5' W (Prunned)

61
5 GAL

Nandina domestica 'Gulf Stream' - Gulf Stream Nandina 
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 3' H X  3' W 

118
5 GAL

Lagerstroemia Plum Magic - Plum Magic Crape Myrtle
B&B, WELL BRANCHED, MULTI-TRUNKED
MATURE SIZE: 15' H X 15' W

7
12' HGT

Prunus laurocerasus 'Otto Luyken' - Dwarf Cherry Laurel 
CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS SHOWN
MATURE SIZE: 3' H X  3' W (PRUNNNED)

185
5 GAL

Cornus ‘Eddie's White Wonder’ - Eddie's Whie Dogwood
B&B, WELL BRANCHED, LIMBED TO 6'
MATURE SIZE: 35' H X 20' W

26
X" CAL.

GROUNDCOVER

SEED MIXES

%
PLS

LBS OF PLA/
1000 SF

TOTAL

 

8.987
2.696
5.563
0.364
0.364

40
40
10
10

Lolium perenee 'Amazing'
Lolium perenee 'Delaware Dwarf'
Festuca rubra 'Silhouette'
Festuca rubra 'Gibraltar'
SEED MIX 1 (LAWN AREAS)

Festuca glauca 'Elijah Blue' - Blue Fescue
CONT., FULL PLANTS, 12" O.C.

 
1 GAL

Liriope muscari 'Big Blue' - Big Blue Lillyturf
CONT., FULL PLANTS, 18" O.C.

 
1 GAL

Pennisetum alopecuroides 'Little Bunny' - Little Bunny Fountain Grass
CONT., FULL PLANTS, 12" O.C.

 
1 GAL

Carex elata 'Aurea' - Bowles Golden Sedge
CONT., FULL PLANTS, 30" O.C.

 
1 GAL

Carex oshimensis 'Carfit01'  - Everest Variegated Sedge
CONT., FULL PLANTS, 24" O.C.

 
1 GAL

0
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PLANT SCHEDULE

RAISED SEAT WALL PLANTER

 BENCH

PICNIC TABLE

KEY NOTES

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT
CITY OF MCMINNVILLE STANDARDS AND OREGON BUILDING AND SPECIALITY
CODES.

2. INSTALL EROSION CONTROL SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF
MCMINNVILLE STANDARDS PRIOR TO SITE WORK AND LANDSCAPE
INSTALLATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL MARK AND PROTECT ALL UTILITIES, SITE FEATURES, AND
VEGETATION TO REMAIN IN PLACE.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL WEEDS AND INVASIVE SPECIES PRIOR TO
PLANTING OR SEEDING.

5. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED.

6. PRIOR TO PLANTING, CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST ON-SITE SOILS FOR SOIL
FERTILITY BY CERTIFIED TESTING LAB. IF NECESSARY, BACKFILL SOILS FOR TREE
PITS, SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER AREAS SHALL BE AMENDED AS
RECOMMENDED BY SOIL ANALYSIS REPORT.

7. ALL SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE STRIPPED OF VEGETATION, SCARIFIED AND RECEIVE
6" OF TOPSOIL PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF SEED.

8. ALL PLANTER BEDS SHALL BE SCARIFIED 12" BELOW FINISHED GRADE AND HAVE
12" OF TOPSOIL ADDED TO BRING BACK TO FINISHED GRADE PRIOR TO
PLANTING.

9. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL 3'' LAYER OF BARK MULCH AT ALL TREE, SHRUB AND
GROUNDCOVER AREAS.

10. LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION SHALL INCLUDE PROVISION OF AN AUTOMATIC
IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO SUSTAIN LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS, MEETING LOCAL AND
STATE BUILDING CODES.

11. PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLED SHALL CONFORM IN SIZE AND GRADE TO THE
“AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK” CURRENT EDITION.

12. QUANTITIES OF PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE AS DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFIED SPACING OR LOCATION ON PLAN. MATERIAL
QUANTITIES SHOWN ON PLAN ARE FOR CONTRACTOR CONVENIENCE ONLY AND
SHALL BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. SURPLUS OR
SHORTAGES OF PLANT QUANTITIES SHALL BE RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR.

13. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL WATER PLANTINGS FOR DURATION OF 1-YEAR
WARRANTY PERIOD AFTER INSTALLATION AND GUARANTEE ALL PLANTINGS TO
BE IN SATISFACTORY HEALTH. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL
DAMAGED, DEAD, OR DYING PLANTS COVERED BY WARRANTY WITHIN 30 DAYS
OF INITIAL IDENTIFICATION OF CONDITION.

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES
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CITY OF MCMINVILLE CODE COMPIANCE

SECTION # SECTION DESCRIPTION REQUIRED PROVIDED

17.11.090(D) LARGE SITE DESIGN
STANDARDS

BUFFER PARKING AREAS
WITH LANDSCAPING.

LANDSCAPING AROUND
PARING LOT

LARGE SITE DESIGN
STANDARDS

PROVIDE DIFFERENT
TYPE OF OPEN SPACE

THROUGHOUT THE SITE
DIFFERENT TYPES OF

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

PARKING LOT DESIGN
STANDARDS

>50,000 SF PARKING
LOTS = 8% INTERIOR

LANDSCAPING
REQUIRED.

 PARKING LOT AREA
=75,075 SF X 8% = 6,006
SF

6,681 SF INT . PL
LANDSCAPING

PARKING LOT DESIGN
STANDARDS

1 (NON-COLUMNAR)
TREE PER ISLAND

37 PARKING LOT
ISLANDS 37 TREES

PARKING LOT DESIGN
STANDARDS

FENCE REQUIRED NEXT
TO RESIDENTIAL ZONING FENCE ON WEST PL

FENCE PROVIDED. SEE
ARCHITECTURAL SITE

PLANS
PARKING LOT DESIGN

STANDARDS
BUFFER BETWEEN PL

AND BUILDINGS
SW OR LANDSCAPE

STRIP
5' SW & LANDSCAPE

STRIPS PROVIDED

PARKING LOT DESIGN
STANDARDS

PLANTINGS ADJACENT
TO SW (BETWEEN PL

AND BLDGS)
6' LANDSCAPE STRIP

NEXT TO SW 6' PLANTING STRIP

PARKING LOT DESIGN
STANDARDS

TREES ALONG THE

"THROUGH

SIDEWALK-WALKWAY

CONNECTIONS

TREES PROVIDED ALONG
SIDEWALK

CONNECTIONS

OPEN SPACE PROVIDE DECIDUOUS
TREE FOR SHADE

DEC. TREES IN OPEN
SPACES STEWARTIA PROVIDED

LANDSCAPING
A MIN. OF 20% OF THE

SITE SHALL BE
LANDSCAPED

TOTAL SITE 214,606 SF X
20% = 42,921 SF

64,157 SF PROVIDED
(30%)

17.11.090(D).
10 FRONT YARD SETBACK

FRONT YARD SETBACK
BETWEEN ENTRANCE

AND STREET GATEWAY
ZONE

MUST CONTAIN LOW
SHRUBS OR FENCE

URBAN FRONT YARD
TYPE USED. LOW

SHRUBS PROVIDED

17.11.090(D).
6.B(3) PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

PRIVATE OUTDOOR
SPACE AT GROUND

LEVEL REQUIRES FRONT
YARD

MUST CONTAIN LOW
SHRUBS OR FENCE

URBAN FRONT YARD
TYPE USED. LOW

SHRUBS PROVIDED

OPEN SPACE COMMON OPEN SPACE
15% MIN.

TOTAL SITE 214,606 SF X
15% = 32,191 SF 32,715 SF PROVIDED

OPEN SPACE PASSIVE OPEN SPACE NO
MORE THAN 5% OF SITE

TOTAL SITE 214,606 SF X
5% = 10,730 SF MAX.

PASSIVE
21,985 SF ACTIVE OPEN

SPACE

17.57.070 EXISTING TREES EXISTING LOCATIONS OF
TREES OVER 6" DBH

NO EXISTING TREES ON
SITE

17.57.070 LANDSCAPE SCREENING

SCREENING TO
PROPOSED USE BY
SIGHT OBSCURING,

EVERGREEN PLANTINGS,
SHADE TREES, FENCES

OR COMBINATION

SIGHT OBSCURING
FENCE & SCREENING
SHRUBS PROVIDED

17.57.090 STREET TREES STREET TREES  OVER 40'
TALL AND WIDE 40' OC

LARGE STREET TREES
PROVIDED. SEE PLANT

SCHEDULE
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